July 6, 2004
Le Mars, lowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met on July 6, 2004. All members were present. All votes following are

aye unless otherwise indicated.

Minutes of the June 29, 2004 meeting were approved.

Scott Langel of the City of LeMars was present to answer questions on Parcel A across the road from the County Home,

Sec. 10-92-45.

Motion by Greene, seconded by Philips, to set a hearing date of July 27™ at 9:30 a.m. on transfer of property in Sec. 10-

92-45, Parcel A, to the City of LeMars.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Vander Hamm, seconded by Philips, to approve an application for a liquor permit for the Golden Pheasant.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Sitzmann, seconded by Greene, to approve the Bio-Emergency Response Plan- Version 1 for Plymouth

County.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Vander Hamm, seconded by Philips, to approve a re-zoning from Ag to Ag Rural Residential for Donald
Ruba on 4.11 acres in Sec. 10 Marion Township.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Philips, seconded by Greene, to adopt Resolution 070604 setting a date of August 3, 2004 at 1:00 p.m. for a

public hearing on the designation of an urban renewal plan.

Greene-aye; Sitzmann-aye; Philips-aye; Vander Hamm-aye; Spies-aye

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated July 2, 2004:

GENERAL BASIC FUND
Martin Balmer, wages
Nick Beeck, wages
Shane Coyle, wages
Justin Daale, wages

Scott Dorhout, wages
Kyle Fischer, wages
Hollie Frerichs, wages
Gary Gearke, wages
Linda Hayworth, wages
Ardis Johnson, wages
Julie Ann Madden, wages
Sarah Orwig, wages
Mary Jo Sitzmann, wages
Employer withholdings
Employee withholdings

RURAL SERVICES FUND
Lee Harpenau, wages

Daryl Siebens, wages
Employer withholdings

274.56
632.00
1,001.00
91.00
37.50
620.00
472.50
469.82
352.50
347.57
484.25
448.25
1,140.21
987.01
1,762.96

196.82
402.85
80.35

Employee withholdings

SECONDARY ROAD FUND
Charles Hahn, wages
Terry Hodgson, wages
Arnold Meister, wages
Dick Milne, wages
Gaylen Spink, wages
Eldo Bollmeyer, wages
Brent Hobson, wages
Aaron Hodgson, wages
Jeff Konz, wages
Lance Spink, wages
Employer withholdings
Employee withholdings

E911 FUND

Lisa Knutson, wages
Shawn Olson, wages
Employer withholdings
Employer withholdings

Motion Carried.

73.06

104.72
136.13
35.42
40.46
49.50
837.36
740.00
680.00
618.38
746.94
6,611.53
16,951.86

214.50
124.00
45.36
38.43



Board approved the following claims per Warrant register dated July 6, 2004:

GENERAL BASIC FUND

Board of Supervisors

Kingsley New-Times, publications $
LeMars Daily Sentinel, publications

Auditor
LeMars Daily Sentinel, publications $

Janice Renken, mileage for election school

Sheriff

Top Notch Transmission, vehicle repairs $

U.S. Cellular, cell phone

Veterans Affairs
Gerrit Zomermaand, mileage $

Conservation Board
Northwest REC, electric $

Human Services
MidAmerican Energy, utilities $

Correctional Services

CBM Food Service, inmate meals  $
Nogg Chemical, supplies
Presto-X-Co, monthly service
Simpco, SOP manual

Communications
Dish Network, satellite $
Union Co Electric, tower

Courthouse
Lamperts, wall covers $

Economic Development
Gary Tucker, mileage $
U.S. Cellular, cell phone

322.79
454.95

1.81
7.80

178.61
301.48

25.00

330.14

342.62

1,554.00
241.03
94.00
1,000.00

52.48
23.54

396.00

311.10
84.89

Non-departmental (the following are all health
insurance reimbursements unless otherwise stated)

Auditor of State, audit filing fee $
C.A. Bartolozzi

Roye Beene

Dennis Binneboese

Kay Bohnenkamp

Larry Bohnenkamp

James Bolton

Craig Christman

Judith De Boer

Dave Erdman, insurance and Flex Benefit
Stacey Feldman

Dawn Fifita

625.00
930.57
34.27
132.13
907.54
31.20
4331
116.21
291.80
2,618.42
57.27
59.09

Paul Galles $
Linda Gaumnitz

Jeff Gengler

Jerry Gloden

Jerry Groenhagen

Rick Groetken

Kurt Haage, insurance and Flex Benefit

Kara Harpenau, insurance and Flex Benefit

Kirk Hatting
Russ Hobson
Terry Hodgson
Larry Hoffman
Richard Husman

IMWCA, Work.Comp. and annual prem.

Don Jennings

Jeff Jurgensmeier

Bobbi Kellen, Flex benefit reimb.
Leonard Kommes

Ralph Kruse, township meeting
Darwin Lubben, township meeting
James Lubben

David Ludwigs

Dennis Masuen

Kae Meyer

Loren Mosterd

Gerry Neuroth

Sharon Nieman

Cheri Nitzschke

Shawn Olson

Lori Oostra

Robert Plueger, township meeting
Larry Radloff

Darin Raymond

Jill Renken

Tom Schneider

Linda Smith

Jack Spies

Richard Sudtelgte

Nathan Summerside, Flex Benefit reimb.

Mike Van Otterloo

David Vander Hamm

Jill Vander Windt

Jarold Vermeys

Floyd Waterbury

Gerald Westhoff, township meeting

RURAL SERVICES BASIC FUND
Sanitarian
Lee Harpenau, mileage and postage $

Non-departmental

Akron Ambulance, 1% Qtr ambulance sub.
Hinton Ambulance, 1% Qtr ambulance sub.

127.43
21.25
15.43

107.00

168.40

184.72

166.91

388.33

129.21

201.66

827.16
13.48

361.18

27,937.00
1,138.64
22.16

298.00

116.70
40.00
40.00

123.73

269.71
83.11
81.09

125.78

152.07

224.54
23.21
42.60

271.50
40.00

157.19
16.31
93.88
38.58
83.31
71.92

115.79
77.00

100.25
97.42
20.60

272.44

218.92
40.00

7.74

$2,193.75
843.75



City of Kinglsey, 1% Qtr ambulance sub. $  843.75
LeMars Ambulance, 1%t Qtr ambulance sub. 8,943.75
Merrill Ambulance, 1%t Qtr ambulance sub. 1,518.75
Oyens Fire-Rescue, 1%t Qtr ambulance sub.  506.25
Remsen Ambulance, 1% Qtr ambulance sub. 2,025.00

SECONDARY ROAD FUND
County Engineer

BP Amoco, gasoline $ 35.63
Gary Bottjen, crop & prop. damages 525.00
Marlys Bottjen, crop & prop. damages 1,050.00
Chief Supply, supplies 294.97

Bradley Dirksen, crop & prop. damages 1,050.00
Dixon Construction, construction project  18,236.00

Feurhelm Prop., fees, damages, condem. 199.00
Frontier Comm., phone 228.02
Helen Galles, grounds 40.00
Graves Construction, construction project 75,625.80
H.T.C. Inc., parts 29.73
Rodney Hodgson, acg. fees & condemnation ~ 71.00
ISAC, schools & mtg. fees 10.00
Jacobson Auto Parts, parts 11.94
K & R Repair, service & parts 50.94
Kimball-Midwest, shop tools 973.49
Kooiker Inc, construction project 23,559.97

The Board adjourned at 11:00 a.m.

K. Kae Meyer, Plymouth County Auditor

Jack Spies, Chairman

Lamperts, lumber $ 123.49
LeMars Ford, parts 305.97
LeMars Glass, service & parts 110.00
Charles Lemoine, crop & prop. damages 507.50
Linweld, welding supplies 30.18
Glenn Miller, crop & prop. damages 1,050.00
Mouw Motors, parts 25.35
Nelson & Rock Contract., constr. project  69,009.68
Northern lowa Telephone, phone 39.95
Nuebel Chevrolet, service & parts 134.58
Parks Tire & Service, tires & tubes 114.45
Parsons Equipment, misc. & parts 52.25
Rust’s Western Shed, service 10.00
Schupro Properties, acq.fees & condemnation 142.00
Verizon Wireless, cell phone 138.41

LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND
Local Emergency Mgmt. Services

Mediacom, cable $ 39.64
Verizon Wireless, cell phone 61.71

COUNTY ASSESSOR FUND

County Assessor
Jerry Groenhagen, mileage $ 51.00
Verizon Wireless, cell phone 41.53



