July 6, 2004 Le Mars, Iowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met on July 6, 2004. All members were present. All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.

Minutes of the June 29, 2004 meeting were approved.

Scott Langel of the City of LeMars was present to answer questions on Parcel A across the road from the County Home, Sec. 10-92-45.

Motion by Greene, seconded by Philips, to set a hearing date of July 27th at 9:30 a.m. on transfer of property in Sec. 10-92-45, Parcel A, to the City of LeMars.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Vander Hamm, seconded by Philips, to approve an application for a liquor permit for the Golden Pheasant.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Sitzmann, seconded by Greene, to approve the Bio-Emergency Response Plan- Version 1 for Plymouth County.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Vander Hamm, seconded by Philips, to approve a re-zoning from Ag to Ag Rural Residential for Donald Ruba on 4.11 acres in Sec. 10 Marion Township.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Philips, seconded by Greene, to adopt Resolution 070604 setting a date of August 3, 2004 at 1:00 p.m. for a public hearing on the designation of an urban renewal plan.

Greene-aye; Sitzmann-aye; Philips-aye; Vander Hamm-aye; Spies-aye Motion Carried.

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated July 2, 2004:

GENERAL BASIC FUND		Employee withholdings	\$ 73.06
Martin Balmer, wages	\$ 274.56		
Nick Beeck, wages	632.00	SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
Shane Coyle, wages	1,001.00	Charles Hahn, wages	\$ 104.72
Justin Daale, wages	91.00	Terry Hodgson, wages	136.13
Scott Dorhout, wages	37.50	Arnold Meister, wages	35.42
Kyle Fischer, wages	620.00	Dick Milne, wages	40.46
Hollie Frerichs, wages	472.50	Gaylen Spink, wages	49.50
Gary Gearke, wages	469.82	Eldo Bollmeyer, wages	837.36
Linda Hayworth, wages	352.50	Brent Hobson, wages	740.00
Ardis Johnson, wages	347.57	Aaron Hodgson, wages	680.00
Julie Ann Madden, wages	484.25	Jeff Konz, wages	618.38
Sarah Orwig, wages	448.25	Lance Spink, wages	746.94
Mary Jo Sitzmann, wages	1,140.21	Employer withholdings	6,611.53
Employer withholdings	987.01	Employee withholdings	16,951.86
Employee withholdings	1,762.96		
		E911 FUND	
RURAL SERVICES FUND		Lisa Knutson, wages	\$ 214.50
Lee Harpenau, wages	\$ 196.82	Shawn Olson, wages	124.00
Daryl Siebens, wages	402.85	Employer withholdings	45.36
Employer withholdings	80.35	Employer withholdings	38.43

Board approved the following claims per Warrant register dated July 6, 2004:

GENERAL BASIC FUND Board of Supervisors			Paul Galles \$ Linda Gaumnitz	127.43 21.25
Kingsley New-Times, publications	\$	322.79	Jeff Gengler	15.43
LeMars Daily Sentinel, publications		454.95	Jerry Gloden	107.00
•			Jerry Groenhagen	168.40
Auditor			Rick Groetken	184.72
LeMars Daily Sentinel, publications	\$	1.81	Kurt Haage, insurance and Flex Benefit	166.91
Janice Renken, mileage for election		7.80	Kara Harpenau, insurance and Flex Benefit	388.33
			Kirk Hatting	129.21
Sheriff			Russ Hobson	201.66
Top Notch Transmission, vehicle repairs \$ 178.61			Terry Hodgson	827.16
U.S. Cellular, cell phone	puns ¢	301.48	Larry Hoffman	13.48
e.s. centuar, cen prione		201.10	Richard Husman	361.18
Veterans Affairs				27,937.00
Gerrit Zomermaand, mileage	\$	25.00	Don Jennings	1,138.64
Gerrit Zomermaand, inneage	Ψ	23.00	Jeff Jurgensmeier	22.16
Conservation Board			Bobbi Kellen, Flex benefit reimb.	298.00
Northwest REC, electric	\$	330.14	Leonard Kommes	116.70
Northwest REC, electric	φ	330.14	Ralph Kruse, township meeting	40.00
Human Services			Darwin Lubben, township meeting	40.00
	\$	342.62	James Lubben	123.73
MidAmerican Energy, utilities	Ф	342.02		269.71
Garage d'annal Garagian			David Ludwigs	
Correctional Services	¢.	1 554 00	Dennis Masuen	83.11
CBM Food Service, inmate meals	\$	1,554.00	Kae Meyer	81.09
Nogg Chemical, supplies		241.03	Loren Mosterd	125.78
Presto-X-Co, monthly service		94.00	Gerry Neuroth	152.07
Simpco, SOP manual		1,000.00	Sharon Nieman	224.54
~			Cheri Nitzschke	23.21
Communications			Shawn Olson	42.60
Dish Network, satellite	\$	52.48	Lori Oostra	271.50
Union Co Electric, tower		23.54	Robert Plueger, township meeting	40.00
			Larry Radloff	157.19
Courthouse			Darin Raymond	16.31
Lamperts, wall covers	\$	396.00	Jill Renken	93.88
			Tom Schneider	38.58
Economic Development			Linda Smith	83.31
Gary Tucker, mileage	\$	311.10	Jack Spies	71.92
U.S. Cellular, cell phone		84.89	Richard Sudtelgte	115.79
			Nathan Summerside, Flex Benefit reimb.	77.00
Non-departmental (the following are			Mike Van Otterloo	100.25
insurance reimbursements unless otherwise stated)			David Vander Hamm	97.42
Auditor of State, audit filing fee	\$	625.00	Jill Vander Windt	20.60
C.A. Bartolozzi		930.57	Jarold Vermeys	272.44
Roye Beene		34.27	Floyd Waterbury	218.92
Dennis Binneboese		132.13	Gerald Westhoff, township meeting	40.00
Kay Bohnenkamp		907.54	•	
Larry Bohnenkamp		31.20	RURAL SERVICES BASIC FUND	
James Bolton		43.31	Sanitarian	
Craig Christman		116.21	Lee Harpenau, mileage and postage \$	7.74
Judith De Boer		291.80		
Dave Erdman, insurance and Flex Benefit 2,618.42			Non-departmental	
Stacey Feldman	-	57.27	Akron Ambulance, 1st Qtr ambulance sub.	3 2,193.75
Dawn Fifita		59.09	Hinton Ambulance, 1 st Qtr ambulance sub.	843.75
			,	

City of Kinglsey, 1st Qtr ambulance sub.	843.75	Lamperts, lumber \$	123.49		
LeMars Ambulance, 1st Qtr ambulance sub	. 8,943.75	LeMars Ford, parts	305.97		
Merrill Ambulance, 1st Qtr ambulance sub	. 1,518.75	LeMars Glass, service & parts	110.00		
Oyens Fire-Rescue, 1st Qtr ambulance sub.	506.25	Charles Lemoine, crop & prop. damages	507.50		
Remsen Ambulance, 1st Qtr ambulance sul	5. 2,025.00	Linweld, welding supplies	30.18		
		Glenn Miller, crop & prop. damages	1,050.00		
SECONDARY ROAD FUND		Mouw Motors, parts	25.35		
County Engineer		Nelson & Rock Contract., constr. project	69,009.68		
BP Amoco, gasoline \$	35.63	Northern Iowa Telephone, phone	39.95		
Gary Bottjen, crop & prop. damages	525.00	Nuebel Chevrolet, service & parts	134.58		
Marlys Bottjen, crop & prop. damages	1,050.00	Parks Tire & Service, tires & tubes	114.45		
Chief Supply, supplies	294.97	Parsons Equipment, misc. & parts	52.25		
Bradley Dirksen, crop & prop. damages	1,050.00	Rust's Western Shed, service	10.00		
Dixon Construction, construction project	18,236.00	Schupro Properties, acq.fees & condemnation	Schupro Properties, acq.fees & condemnation 142.00		
Feurhelm Prop., fees, damages, condem.	199.00	Verizon Wireless, cell phone	138.41		
Frontier Comm., phone	228.02				
Helen Galles, grounds	40.00	LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	FUND		
Graves Construction, construction project	75,625.80	Local Emergency Mgmt. Services			
H.T.C. Inc., parts	29.73	Mediacom, cable \$	39.64		
Rodney Hodgson, acq. fees & condemnation	on 71.00	Verizon Wireless, cell phone	61.71		
ISAC, schools & mtg. fees	10.00				
Jacobson Auto Parts, parts	11.94	COUNTY ASSESSOR FUND			
K & R Repair, service & parts	50.94	County Assessor			
Kimball-Midwest, shop tools	973.49	Jerry Groenhagen, mileage \$	51.00		
Kooiker Inc, construction project	23,559.97	Verizon Wireless, cell phone	41.53		

The Board adjourned at 11:00 a.m.

K. Kae Meyer, Plymouth County Auditor

Jack Spies, Chairman